
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

People, Performance and 

Development Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 29 
October 2014  
at 2.00 pm 

Committee Room C, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Cheryl Hardman 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9075 
 
cherylh@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
cherylh@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Cheryl Hardman on 020 
8541 9075. 

 

 
Members 

Mr David Hodge (Chairman), Mr Peter Martin (Vice-Chairman), Ms Denise Le Gal, Mr Stuart 
Selleck, Mr Richard Walsh and Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Ex Officio: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 21 JULY 2014 AND 24 
JULY 2014 
 
To agree the minutes of the meetings on 21 July 2014 and 24 July 2014 
as true records of the meetings. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest 
of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a 
person with whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom the member is living as if they were civil 
partners and the member is aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
  
Notes: 
1.  The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (23 October 2014). 
2.  The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (22 

October 2014). 
3.  The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  ACTION REVIEW 
 
An action review table is attached, detailing actions from previous 
meetings.  The Committee is asked to review progress on the items listed. 
 

(Pages 
11 - 20) 

6  OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE LEAVING EDUCATION 
 
Following the success of the internal apprenticeship scheme over the last 
5 years, further progression opportunities are required for our apprentices 
to move onto higher apprenticeship qualifications.  
 
 
 
 

(Pages 
21 - 28) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  HIGH PERFORMANCE LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 
To provide an update on how the programme is progressing since the 
introduction of the programme to People Performance and Development 
Committee in March 2014. 
 

(Pages 
29 - 32) 

8  FAIRNESS AND RESPECT STRATEGY UPDATE - "BECOMING AN 
EMPLOYER OF CHOICE" 
 
This report is a progress update on the Workforce Priority in the Fairness 
and Respect Strategy 2013-2018. 
 

(Pages 
33 - 46) 

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

PART TWO - IN PRIVATE 
 
 

 

10  FUTURE PAY ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC HEALTH STAFF 
 
This report is being brought to People, Performance and Development 
Committee because the Committee will approve the future pay 
arrangements for staff employed in public health within the Council. 
 
Confidential:  Not for publication under Paragraph 4 
Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under the authority.  
 

(Pages 
47 - 56) 

11  PAY POLICY EXCEPTIONS 
 
The People, Performance and Development Committee (PPDC) acts as 
the council’s Remuneration Committee under delegated powers, in 
accordance with the constitution of the County Council. The purpose of 
this paper is to highlight decisions taken / recommendations on Senior Pay 
that fall outside the published Pay Policy.   
 
Confidential:  Not for publication under Paragraph 1 
Information relating to any individual.  
 

(Pages 
57 - 76) 

12  PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEMS 
 
To consider whether the item considered under Part 2 of the agenda 
should be made available to the Press and public. 
 

 

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of People, Performance and Development Committee 
will be on 27 November 2014. 
 

 

 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Thursday, 16 October 2014 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 21 July 2014 at 
Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr David Hodge (Chairman) 

Ms Denise Le Gal 
Mr Stuart Selleck 
Mr Richard Walsh 
Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Peter Martin 

 
 
In Attendance 
 
 Matthew Baker, Deputy Head of HR&OD 

Cheryl Hardman, Regulatory Committee Manager 
Carmel Millar, Head of HR&OD 
Julie Smyth, HR Manager – Reward & Recognition Team 
  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 8 

48/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Peter Martin. 
 

49/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 28 MAY 2014  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

50/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

51/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

52/14 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Matthew Baker, Deputy Head of HR&OD 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. With regard to Action A5/14 (pay grade labelling), officers confirmed 
that the labelling of pay grades would be reviewed as part of the 
Reward Strategy Review. 

2. With regard to Action A27/13, Matthew Baker agreed to circulate a 
further confidential note to the Committee. 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
i. The action tracker will be updated to reflect the points raised during 

the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the tracker. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 

53/14 REVIEW OF THE "WORKING TOGETHER" WORKSHOPS AND FUTURE 
PLANS  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Wendy Au-Yeung, OD & Skills Advisor 
Jane Last, Programme Manager & Lead Manager for Community Safety and 
Partnership 
 

2

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 

Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 
1. The Programme Manager & Lead Manager for Community Safety and 

Partnership introduced the report and provided an update on the 
progress of the “Working Together” workshops. 

2. The Chairman expressed his view that the Council does not yet have 
fully effective officer/Member relationships.  He explained that officers, 
particularly in Highways were not communicating with each other 
about Member involvement in issues.  Officers did not yet understand 
that Members were an aid for officers and that if they were used 
properly it would result in lower costs, better outcomes and improved 
communications with residents.  He related a recent situation in his 
division where a lack of communication between officers about his 
involvement in a local highways issue had resulted in unnecessary 
dissatisfaction amongst residents with the Council. 

3. A Member highlighted the need for Members to also be sensitive to 
operational requirements.  For example, at the workshop she had 
attended social workers had expressed concern that some Members 
do not understand or stick to appropriate boundaries for individual 
cases.  It was suggested that Member training should be provided. 

4. Members requested an up-to-date contact list for key officers relating 
to casework.   

5. It was suggested that the workshops should be organised on the basis 
of the local committee in order to promote local networks.  It was also 
suggested that Local Committee Chairmen be involved in the planning 
of these workshops.  The Chairman suggested that a list of non-
attendees at these workshops should be passed to their Party Whip. 

6. The Chairman raised a concern about the use of voicemail amongst 
officers.  He argued that it should be policy that someone in an office 
should pick up other people’s phones when they are not there.  He 
requested ideas for an updated telephone policy to be brought to 
committee in autumn 2014 (Action Review ref: A11/14). 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
i. Officers to provide a proposal on an updated telephone policy to 

minimise the use of voicemail to committee in autumn 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a. To note the outcomes from the “Working Together” workshops that 
have already taken place; 

b. To endorse the next steps as agreed with the Leader; 
c. To champion the wider aims of the “Working Together” programme 

throughout the organisation; 
d. To support the additional “Working Together” sessions as a way for 

Members to find out more about the benefits of a coaching offer for 
Members 

e. To introduce an extra module for officers on “Looking at my role 
through the Member Lens – getting better outcomes for residents”. 

 
Committee Next Steps: 
To receive further updates as needed. 
 
 
 

2

Page 3



Page 4 of 8 

54/14 OFFICER CODE OF CONDUCT  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Matthew Baker, Deputy Head of HR&OD 
Carmel Millar, Head of HR&OD 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. The Deputy Head of HR&OD introduced the report, highlighting the 
proposed amendments to the Officer Code of Conduct. 

2. Officers were asked who had been consulted during the drafting of the 
proposed am
[...]
g the committee meeting. 

2. The Chairman queried whether any major councils were included in 
the ten companies whose reward strategies would be reviewed.  The 
Deputy Head of HR&OD stated that there would be.  A Member 
suggested that it might also be useful to look at medium-sized 
companies as they may not have a reward strategy that extends 
beyond the salary.   

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the rationale for the review of the current reward strategy and the 
overview of the current position. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 
 

57/14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 10] 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

2

Page 6



Page 7 of 8 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS OF BUSINESS WERE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE BY THE COMMITTEE.  HOWEVER, THE INFORMATION SET 
OUT BELOW IS NOT CONFIDENTIAL. 
 
 

58/14 SENIOR PAY POLICY EXCEPTIONS REPORT: JULY 2014  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Matthew Baker, Deputy Head of HR&OD 
Carmel Millar, Head of HR&OD 
 
Laura Langstaff, Head of Procurement 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 
 

1. The Deputy Head of HR&OD introduced the report.  The Committee 
asked a number of questions which were answered by the officers 
present, before moving on to the recommendations. 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
Recommendations 1-6 were approved subject to amendments set out in the 
confidential annex (Annex B). 
The committee’s decision with regard to recommendation 7 is set out in the 
confidential annex (Annex B). 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 

59/14 FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT APPLICATION  [Item 12] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Matthew Baker, Deputy Head of HR&OD 
Carmel Millar, Head of HR&OD 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. The Chairman introduced the report.  The Committee asked a number 
of questions which were answered by the officers present, before 
moving on to the recommendations. 
 

Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None 
 

2

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 

RESOLVED: 
That the committee approve the recommendations as listed in the report. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 

60/14 PUBLICITY FOR PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 13] 
 
That the items considered under Part Two of the agenda should remain 
confidential and not be made available to the press and public. 
 

61/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 14] 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 8



Page 1 of 2 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 1.00 pm on 24 July 2014 at Room 
220, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr David Hodge (Chairman) 

Mr Peter Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
Ms Denise Le Gal 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Stuart Selleck, Substituted by Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 

Mr Richard Walsh, Substituted by Mr Mel Few 
Mrs Hazel Watson, Substituted by Mrs Fiona White 
 

 
 

62/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Richard Walsh, Hazel Watson 
and Stuart Selleck.  
 
Mel Few attended as a substitute for Richard Walsh. 
Fiona White attended as a substitute for Hazel Watson. 
Ernest Mallett attended as a substitute for Stuart Selleck. 

 
63/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 

 
None. 
 

64/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
None. 
 
 

65/14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 4] 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS OF BUSINESS WERE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE BY THE COMMITTEE.  HOWEVER, THE INFORMATION SET 
OUT BELOW IS NOT CONFIDENTIAL. 
 
 

2

Page 9



Page 2 of 2 

66/14 APPOINTMENT OF FIXED TERM STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None. 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 
Committee reviewed all background information provided for discussion and 
to make an appointment to the fixed term position of Strategic Director of 
Adults Social Care.  
 
Actions/Further Information to be Provided: 
None. 
 
Resolved: 
That David Sargeant be appointed to the fixed term position of Strategic 
Director of Adults Social Care, subject to no objections being received from 
Cabinet Members within the specified period following their being notified of 
the proposed appointment. 
 
Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 

67/14 PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEMS  [Item 6] 
 
RESOLVED: That the item considered under Part Two of the agenda 
should remain confidential and not be made available to the press and 
public. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 2.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 10



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

 

 
 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
29 October 2014 

 

ACTION REVIEW 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions tracker. 
 

 

INTRODUCTION: 

 
An actions tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous meetings is 
attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to review progress on the items 
listed. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of actions from 
previous meetings (Annex A). 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
[...]

many Members are signed 
up for Surrey Extra. 
 

HR Manager – 
Reward and 
Recognition 
Team 

At present nine Members have registered to use 
Surrey Extra. 
 

 

5

P
age 16



5

P
age 17

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



5

P
age 18

T
his page is intentionally left blank



5

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

 
 
 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
29 October 2014 

Opportunities for Young People Leaving Education  

 

Purpose of the report:   
Following the success of the internal apprenticeship scheme over the last 5 years, 
further progression opportunities are required for our apprentices to move onto 
higher apprenticeship qualifications.  
 
This report is being brought to People, Performance & Development to update the 
committee. 

 

Recommendation  

 
The People Performance and Development Committee are asked to agree 
compensation changes to the apprentice scheme as set out in Appendix D to enable 
Surrey County Council to continue to support young people who are not participating 
in Employment, Education & Training (NEET) and encourage them to take up 
apprenticeship opportunities across a wide variety of professions.  
 

Introduction: 

 
1. Surrey County Council (SCC) offers a range of opportunities for young people 

leaving education, including paid apprenticeships and unpaid traineeships. See 
Appendix A for the current offering from HR. 

2. The initial scheme offered a level 2 (intermediate) and a level 3 (advanced) 
qualification (see Appendix B) with salaries of £10,707.52 and £12,245.20, 
agreed at The People Performance and Development Committee in 2009 and 
in line with the national guidance.   

3. The apprenticeship scheme has been successful in providing over
[...]
degree: level 6, 5 & 4  

Apprentices  Advanced Level 3  
Intermediate Level 2  

Traineeships  Level 1, Unpaid work experience  

  

6

Page 25



Appendix B 

Opportunities for Young People: Apprentice Pay Scale  

 

Scheme  Pay point Qualification Level  

Apprenticeship  £12,245 Advanced Level 3 

£10,707 Intermediate Level 2 

Traineeship  Unpaid work experience Level 1  

  

6

Page 26



 

 

Appendix C 

Salary comparison rates for higher apprentices 

 

 

  

Higher Apprenticeship Rates  

Gloucester 

City Council 

Hertfordshire 

CC 

West 

Sussex CC 

Brighton 

& Hove  

Kent CC Leicestershire 

CC 

Cambridgeshire 

CC 

Median 

Rate 

 £13,506   £13,725   £ 16,243  £12,174   £11,678   £14,622  £12,174  £13,961  

 

 

6

Page 27



Appendix D 

Opportunities for Young People: Extended Apprentice Pay Scale to incorporate higher 

apprentices  

 

 Scheme  Pay point Qualification Level  

Higher Apprentice Entering S3 £15,850 Work based degree; Level 6 

Entering S1/2 £15,069 Work based degree: Level 5 

£14,000  Work based degree: Level 4  

Apprenticeship  £12,245 Advanced Level 3 

£10,707 Intermediate Level 2 

Traineeship  Unpaid work experience Level 1  

 

6

Page 28



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 
 

People Performance and Development Committee 
29th October 2014 

HIGH PERFORMANCE LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME 

 
Purpose of the report:   
 
To provide an update on how the programme is progressing since the 
introduction of the programme to People Performance and Development 
Committee in March 2014. 

 
 

Recommendation: 

 
PPDC are asked to note the progress to date. 
 

Introduction: 

 
1. The High Performance Development Programme (HPDP) has been 

developed in response to the challenges identified for our Leaders and 
Managers. (At Surrey, all managers – whether 1st line managers or senior 
managers are considered leaders. In this report, therefore we refer to 
leaders and senior lea
[...]
 with the following numbers achieved so far: 
i. Senior Leaders:  116 booked to attend 
ii. Elected Members: still to be agreed and designed 
iii. Leaders: 76 booked to attend  
iv. Coaching: 140 booked to attend 
v. HR Professionals: 28 booked (all to be run in this financial 

year now) 
vi. All Staff: Targets to be assigned.    

 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Carmel Millar, Director of People & Development 
 
Contact details: 0208 541 9824 
 
Sources/background papers:  
 

7

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 
 
 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
29

th
 October 2014 

 

Fairness and Respect Strategy Update – “Becoming an 
Employer of Choice” 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report is a progress update on the Workforce Priority in the Fairness and 
Respect Strategy 2013-2018. 
 
This report is being brought to the People, Performance and Development 
Committee because of the Committee’s role in promoting equalities and 
diversity according to the Scheme of Delegation. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 

1. The People Performance and Development Committee is asked to note 
the progress to date.  

2. The People Performance and Development Committee is asked to 
consider and support the proposed Fairness and Respect workforce 
targets for 2015 /16 of 5.6% age and 3.2 for disability, as set out in point 
5. 

3. The People Performance and Development Committee is asked to 
support the recommendation that the Continual Improvement Network 
will monitor and drive progress. PPDC will receive an annual progress 
update. 

4. The People Performance and Development Committee is asked to 
consider what role Members could play in promoting this activity. 

  

8

Item 8

Page 33



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 

Introduction: 

 
Surrey’s 
[...]
ts. We 
are actively working towards becoming an age and disability friendly 
workplace and hope that members can help by this in promoting the 
message that Surrey offers fulfilling and rewarding career opportunities to 
local people from all backgrounds. 

Financial and value for money implications 
 
13. None. 

Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
14. The Strategy will support the Council in demonstrating that we are working 

towards meeting our Public Sector Equality Duties, as part of the Equality 
Act 2010. This Strategy will be highly beneficial in providing greater access 
and opportunity to our residents, with regards to working opportunities and 
the offering rewarding career opportunities, working in fair, supportive and 
inclusive workplaces. 

Risk Management Implications 
 
15. None 

Next steps: 

 

• To identify lead officers to scope and deliver their specific Directorate 
projects. 

• To continue to progress community engagement with our residents. 

• To monitor and report the progress of the Fairness and Respect 
Strategy. 

  

8

Page 37



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Abid Dar, Equality, Inclusion and Wellbeing Manager, 
Business Services 
 
Contact details: 020 - 8541 9591 / abid.dar@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers:  

• Equality Act 2010 

• Census Surrey-i data 

• PPDC Report – 19 March 2014 

• Directorate Datapacks 

• Fairness and Respect Strategy Action Plan for directorates. 
 

8

Page 38



Directorate/Service/Corporate Specific Workshop Priorities - Supporting the Fairness and Respect Strategy 2014-18 Workforce Objective – October 2014 – Abid Dar  

 

 
Directorate/Service 

 

  
Age 

 
Disability 

 
Part-time Working 

 
Lead 

Adult Social Care 

 
 
 
Essential 

Introduce a positive action 
Mentoring Scheme, focusing 
on career progression of 
yo
[...]
d



1
0

P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank



10

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



10

Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



11

Item 11

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



11

Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 21 July 2014 and 24 July 2014
	Minutes , 24/07/2014 People, Performance and Development Committee

	5 ACTION REVIEW
	Annex A
	Annex A Appendix 1
	Annex A Appendix 2

	6 OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE LEAVING EDUCATION
	Appendices

	7 HIGH PERFORMANCE LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
	8 FAIRNESS AND RESPECT STRATEGY UPDATE - "BECOMING AN EMPLOYER OF CHOICE"
	Annex 1

	10 FUTURE PAY ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC HEALTH STAFF
	Annex A
	Annex B

	11 PAY POLICY EXCEPTIONS



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 29 October 2014 at 
Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr David Hodge (Chairman) 

Mr Peter Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
Ms Denise Le Gal 
Mr Richard Walsh 
Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Stuart Selleck, Substituted by Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 

 
 
In Attendance 
 
 Cheryl Hardman, Regulatory Committee Manager 

Carmel Millar, Director of People & Development  
  
 



Page 2 of 6 

68/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Stuart Selleck.  Ernest Mallett 
substituted for him at the meeting. 
 

69/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 21 JULY 2014 AND 24 JULY 
2014  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as accurate records of the two previous 
meetings. 
 

70/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

71/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

72/14 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Carmel Millar, Director of People & Development 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. In relation to Action A23/13 (volunteering update), the Chairman 
acknowledged an update which was circulated to all Members of the 
Committee by email on 28 October 2014.  He expressed 
disappointment at the numbers of employees taking up volunteering 
leave and requested that a report on employee volunteering to be 
considered on 27 November include information about what is being 
done to improve the figures. 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
The action tracker will be updated to reflect the points raised during the 
discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the tracker. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 

73/14 OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE LEAVING EDUCATION  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Carmel Millar, Director of People & Development 
 



Page 3 of 6 

Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 
1. The Director of People & Development introduced the report and 

explained the reasons for further progression opportunities to be 
provided for apprentices.  Committee members were very supportive 
of the internal apprenticeship scheme and the introduction of further 
opportunities.   

2. Members expressed concern that some graduates were also now 
finding it difficult to find employment and queried whether this could be 
addressed by the Council. 

3. A Member asked about the underspend in the apprenticeship pot and 
how this would be addressed.  Another member of the committee, who 
was also the Cabinet Member for Business Services, offered to 
provide information on this outside of the meeting. 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To agree compensation changes to the apprentice scheme, as set out in 
Appendix D to the report, to enable Surrey County Council to continue to 
support young people including those who are not participating in 
Employment, Education & Training (NEET) and encourage them to take up 
apprenticeship opportunities across a wide variety of professions. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 

74/14 HIGH PERFORMANCE LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  
[Item 7] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Carmel Millar, Director of People & Development 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. The Director of People & Development introduced the report and 
suggested that the staff survey scheduled for 2015/16 be used to see 
if the programme was having an impact. 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the progress to date. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 
It was agreed to change the order of the agenda, bringing items 9 to 12 
forward at this point. 
 



Page 4 of 6 

75/14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 9] 
 
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
paragraphs 1 & 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS OF BUSINESS WERE CONSIDERED IN 
PRVATE BY THE COMMITTEE.  HOWEVER, THE INFORMATION SET 
OUT BELOW IS NOT CONFIDENTIAL. 
 

76/14 FUTURE PAY ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC HEALTH STAFF  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Helen Atkinson, Director of Public Health 
Emily Boynton, Strategic HR&OD Relationship Manager 
Carmel Millar, Director of People & Development 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. The Strategic HR&OD Relationship Manager introduced the report.  
The committee asked a number of questions which were answered by 
the officers present, before moving to the recommendation. 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
i. The committee declined a request from public health staff to receive 

‘Surrey Pay’ pay increases, while they remain on NHS terms and 
conditions of employment. 

ii. The committee agreed that the TUPE transfer arrangements stay as is 
which means: 

a. Staff who transferred to Surrey County Council under NHS 
terms and conditions of employment will be allowed to retain 
these, including the right to incremental progression within their 
grade.  However there will be no entitlement for the Council to 
abide by the outcome of new national collective agreements in 
relation to NHS terms, including cost of living pay increases, 
whether positive or negative. 

b. Staff employed in public health on Surrey County Council 
terms and conditions will benefit from the full range of Surrey 
benefits and arrangements for Surrey Pay, including any pay 
increases that may be agreed. 

c. Staff may choose to voluntarily move from NHS conditions to 
Surrey County Council Conditions at any time; however there 
is no obligation to do so at this point in time. 

 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 



Page 5 of 6 

77/14 PAY POLICY EXCEPTIONS  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Carmel Millar, Director of People & Development 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. The Director of People & Development introduced the report.  The 
committee asked a number of questions which were answered by the 
officers present, before moving to the recommendations. 
 

Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To approve recommendations 1 to 4, and 6 to 7 in the confidential report.   
 
With regard to recommendation 5, the committee agreed to continue 
approving all acting up or honoraria payments beyond 6 months. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 

78/14 PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEMS  [Item 12] 
 
RESOLVED: That the items considered under Part Two of the agenda should 
remain confidential and not be made available to the press and public. 
 
 

PART ONE – PUBLIC SESSION 
 
 

79/14 FAIRNESS AND RESPECT STRATEGY UPDATE - "BECOMING AN 
EMPLOYER OF CHOICE"  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Abid Dar, Equality, Inclusion and Wellbeing Manager 
Carmel Millar, Director of People & Development 
 
Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 

1. The Director of People & Development and the Equality, Inclusion and 
Wellbeing Manager introduced the report and highlighted successes 
so far. 

2. The Chairman suggested that he send a letter to Members asking 
them to support the Fairness and Respect workforce targets and 
action plan.  Another Member suggested that the existing plans be 
included with the letter for information (Action Review ref: A17/14). 



Page 6 of 6 

3. A Member highlighted that mental health problems was included within 
the term disabilities and that this needed to be more widely 
understood. 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
i. To note the progress to date. 
ii. To support the proposed Fairness and Respect workforce targets for 

2015/16 of 5.6% age and 3.2% for disability. 
iii. To support the recommendation that the Continual Improvement 

Network will monitor and drive progress, while PPDC receives an 
annual progress update. 

iv. That the Chairman sends a letter to all Members asking them to 
support the Fairness and Respect workforce targets and action plan.  
The existing plans to achieve the targets would be included with the 
letter for information. 

 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 

80/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 13] 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 2.55 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


